

BELIZE:

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

No. 128 of 2020

ORDER made by the Minister of Finance in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 95A of the Income and Business Tax Act, Chapter 55 of the Substantive Laws of Belize, Revised Edition 2011 and all other powers thereunto him enabling.

(Gazetted 5th September, 2020.)

1. This Order may be cited as the

Citation.

**TAX INFORMATION AND EXCHANGE
AGREEMENTS (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2020.**

and shall be read and construed as one with the Orders made pursuant to section 95A (2) of the Income and Business Tax Act, Chapter 55 of the Substantive Laws of Belize, Revised Edition 2011, which are hereinafter referred to as the principal Orders.

S.I. No. 90 of
2010.
S.I. No. 91 of
2010.
S.I. No. 92 of
2010.
S.I. No. 93 of
2010.
S.I. No. 105/
2010.
S.I. No. 106/
2010.
S.I. No. 107/
2010.
S.I. No. 108/
2010.
S.I. No. 109/
2010.
S.I. No. 110/
2010.
S.I. No. 111/
2010. S.I. No.
112/2010.
S.I. No. 113/

2010. S.I. No.
124/2010.
S.I. No. 47 of
2012.
S.I. No. 61 of
2013.
S.I. No. 81 of
2013.
S.I. No. 43 of
2014.
S.I. No. 59 of
2016.
S.I. No. 60 of
2016.

Amendment of
Order 2.

2. The principal Orders are amended in order 2, by deleting the definition of “authorised representative” and substituting the following –

““authorised representative” of the Minister means the Financial Secretary or the Director General of the International Financial Services Commission, appointed pursuant to section 8 of the International Financial Services Commission Act”.

CAP. 272.

Amendment of
Order 3.

3. The principal Orders are amended in order 3, as follows –

- (a) in the marginal note by deleting the words “Financial Secretary” and substituting the words “authorised representative”; and
- (b) in the chapeau to order 3, by deleting the words “Financial Secretary” and substituting the words “authorised representative”.

Amendment of
Order 4.

4. The principal Orders are amended in order 4, as follows –

- (a) in the marginal note by deleting the words “Financial Secretary” and substituting the words “authorised representative”; and

- (b) in paragraphs (1), (2) and (3), by deleting the words “Financial Secretary” and substituting the words “authorised representative” wherever they occur.

MADE this 1st day of September, 2020.



(RT. HON. DEAN O. BARROW)

Prime Minister

Minister responsible for Finance